RESILIENCE FOR ENTERAL FEED AND CONSUMABLES FOR COVID-19 PATIENTS Conditions of Contract for the Provision of Services

Conditions of Contract for the Provision of Services

Contents

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES	1
SCHEDULE 1 - KEY PROVISIONS	4
SCHEDULE 2 - GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS	15
SCHEDULE 3 - DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	73
SCHEDULE 4 - SPECIFICATION	86
ANNEX 1 TO SCHEDULE 4	93
ANNEX 2 TO SCHEDULE 4	94
SCHEDULE 5 - NOT USED	95
SCHEDULE 6 - PRICING	100
ANNEX 1 TO SCHEDULE 6	104
ANNEX 2 TO SCHEDULE 6	105
SCHEDULE 7 - CONTRACT MONITORING	106
SCHEDULE 8 - COMMERCIALLY SENSITIVE INFORMATION	109
SCHEDULE 9 - VARIATION FORM	110
SCHEDULE 10 - STAFF TRANSFER	112
ANNEX: LIST OF NOTIFIED SUB-CONTRACTORS	133
SCHEDULE 11 - KEY PERSONNEL	134
SCHEDULE 12 - NOT USED	135
SCHEDULE 13 - PROCESSING, PERSONAL DATA AND DATA SUBJECTS	136

RESILIENCE FOR ENTERAL FEED AND CONSUMABLES FOR COVID-19 PATIENTS Conditions of Contract for the Provision of Services

The Authority	The Secretary of State for Health and Social Care of 39 Victoria St, Westminster, London SW1H 0EU acting as part of the Crown		
The Contractor	Nutricia Ireland Limited which is a company registered in the Republic of Ireland under company number 106997 and whose registered office is at 25/28 North Wall Quay, Dublin 1, D01h104, Ireland.		
Date			

1. Background

- 1.1. It is recognised that the treatment of COVID-19 patients in critical care presents a new pathway with specific requirements for enteral nutrition products over and above business as usual levels of demand previously experienced and is usually required only during a hospital stay rather than on a long term basis after discharge. This new pathway is distinct from the normal usage patterns of these products and therefore a new commercial arrangement is required to enable the COVID-19 specific demand for these products to be met.
- 1.2. For COVID-19 patients requiring mechanical ventilation or non-invasive ventilation and other forms of oxygen therapy, clinical guidance suggests that the specific composition of enteral feed can make a material difference to patient outcomes and therefore the Authority is seeking to take steps to minimise the risk of a supply shortage of these specific products.
- 1.3. The Authority is seeking to establish arrangements that enable reserve quantities of these specific products to be manufactured, stored and distributed to NHS bodies when required for the treatment of COVID-19 patients in an acute setting.
- 1.4. The Contractor has agreed to establish and maintain a reserve of these specific products that will be supplied to NHS bodies for the treatment of COVID-19 patients in an acute setting to mitigate the risk of a supply shortage as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.

2. The Contract

RESILIENCE FOR ENTERAL FEED AND CONSUMABLES FOR COVID-19 PATIENTS Conditions of Contract for the Provision of Services

- 2.1 This Contract is made on the date set out above subject to the terms set out in the schedules listed below ("Schedules"). The Authority and the Contractor undertake to comply with the provisions of the Schedules in the performance of this Contract.
- 2.2 The Contractor shall supply to the Authority, and the Authority shall receive and pay for, the Services on the terms of this Contract.
- 2.3 The Definitions in Schedule 3 apply to the use of all capitalised terms in this Contract.

Schedules

Schedule 1	Key Provisions	
Schedule 2	General Terms and Conditions	
Schedule 3	Definitions and Interpretations	
Schedule 4	Specification	
Schedule 5	Not Used	
Schedule 6	Pricing	
Schedule 7	Contract Monitoring	
Schedule 8	Commercially Sensitive Information	
Schedule 9	Variation Form	
Schedule 10	Staff Transfer	
Schedule 11	Key Personnel	
Schedule 12	Not Used	
Schedule 13	Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects	

Signed by the authorised representative of THE AUTHORITY

Name:		Signature	
Position:	Senior Category Manager (Testing, Technology & Digital)		February 25, 2021

Signed by the authorised representative of THE CONTRACTOR

Name:		Signature		_	
Position:	Director, Commercial Strategy		C 5		
	36		a a	February 25, 2021	

Schedule 1 - Key Provisions

Standard Key Provisions

- 1 Application of the Key Provisions
- 1.1 The standard Key Provisions at Clauses 1 to 6 of this Schedule 1 shall apply to this Contract.
- 1.2 The optional Key Provisions at Clauses 7 to 15 of this Schedule 1 shall only apply to this Contract where they have been checked and information completed as applicable.
- 2 Term
- 2.1 This Contract shall commence on the Services Commencement Date and the Term of this Contract shall expire on 30 June 2021 ("the Expiry Date"). The Term may be extended in accordance with Clause 2 (Extension) of Schedule 2 provided that this Contract shall not continue beyond 30 June 2022.
- 3 Authority Representative and Contractor Representative
- 3.1 The contract managers at the commencement of this Contract are:
 - 3.1.1 for the Authority:

The Authority will notify the Contractor of the identity of the Authority Representative following the Commencement Date. Until such notification the Contractor can contact the Authority Representative by email at headed "For the Attention of the Enteral Contract Manager".

3.1.2 for the Contractor:

, Director, Commercial Strategy

4 Names and addresses for notices

4.1	1 Notices served under this Contract are to be delivered to:	
	4.1.1	for the Authority:
		For the Attention of the Enteral Contract Manager
		Department of Health and Social Care
		39 Victoria St
		Westminster
		London
		SW1H 0EU
		Email:
	4.1.2	for the Contractor:
		Director, Commercial Strategy
		Nutricia Ireland Limited
		Unit 1 Deansgrange Business Park
		Deansgrange
		Co. Dublin
		Ireland
		Email:
5	Order o	f precedence
5.1	Subject	always to Clause 1.3 of Schedule 3, in the event of any conflict between any parts of
	this Con	tract the order of precedence shall be:
	5.1.1	Schedule 1 (Key Provisions);
	5.1.2	Schedule 4 (Specification);
	5.1.3	not used;
	5.1.4	Schedule 2 (General Terms and Conditions);

Schedule 8 (Commercially Sensitive Information);

5.1.5

	5.1.6	Schedule 10 (Staff Transfer);
	5.1.7	Schedule 3 (Definitions and Interpretations); and
	5.1.8	the order in which all subsequent Schedules, if any, appear.
6	Applicat	tion of TUPE at the commencement of the provision of Services
6.1	The Part	ies agree that:
	6.1.1	not used;
	6.1.2	the commencement of the provision of the Services or a part of the Services will not result in a Relevant Transfer and Part C of Schedule 10 shall apply and Parts A and B of Schedule 10 shall not apply; and
	6.1.3	Part D of Schedule 10 shall apply on the expiry or termination of the Services or any part of the Services.
Optio	onal Key	<u>Provisions</u>
7		entation phase (only applicable to the Contract if this box is checked and the e inserted)
7.1	therefor	commencement of delivery of the Services, there is an implementation phase and e all references in Clause 1.3 of Schedule 2 to the Implementation Plan shall apply Implementation Plan is set out in Schedule [insert schedule number].
8	Comme	Commencement Date (where the Services are to start at a date after the ncement Date) (only applicable to the Contract if this box is checked and the nserted in Clause 8.1 of this Schedule 1)
8.1	The Serv	rices Commencement Date shall be 1 October 2020.
9		et levels and/or types of insurance (only applicable to the Contract if this box

9.1 The Contractor shall put in place and maintain in force the following insurances with the following minimum cover per claim:

Type of insurance required	Minimum cover		
[Employer's Liability]	1	1	
[Public Liability]	1	1	
[Professional Indemnity]	[Ĩ	
Cyber Liability Insurance			
[Insert other types of insurance as appropriate]	1	1	

10	Inclusion of a Change Control Process	only applicable to the Contract if this box is
	checked and the Schedule inserted)	

- 10.1 Any changes to this Contract, including to the Services, may only be agreed in accordance with the Change Control Process set out in this Clause 10.
- 10.2 Subject to the provisions of this Clause 10 and Clause 5 (Price Adjustment on Extension of Term) of Schedule 2, either Party may request a variation to the Contract provided that such variation does not amount to a substantial modification of the Contract within the meaning of the Regulations and the Law. Such a change once implemented is hereinafter called a "Variation".
- 10.3 A Party may request a Variation by completing, signing and sending the Variation Form to the other Party giving sufficient information for the receiving Party to assess the extent of the proposed Variation and any additional cost that may be incurred.
- 10.4 Where the Authority has so specified on receipt of a Variation Form from the Contractor, the Contractor shall carry out an impact assessment of the Variation on the Services (the "Impact Assessment"). The Impact Assessment shall be completed in good faith and shall include:
 - 10.4.1 details of the impact of the proposed Variation on the Services and the Contractor's ability to meet its other obligations under the Contract;
 - 10.4.2 details of the cost of implementing the proposed Variation;

- 10.4.3 details of the ongoing costs required by the proposed Variation when implemented, including any increase or decrease in the Contract Price, any alteration in the resources and/or expenditure required by either Party and any alteration to the working practices of either Party;
- 10.4.4 a timetable for the implementation, together with any proposals for the testing of the Variation; and
- 10.4.5 such other information as the Authority may reasonably request in (or in response to) the Variation request.
- 10.5 The Parties may agree to adjust the time limits specified in the Variation Form to allow for the preparation of the Impact Assessment.
- 10.6 Subject to Clause 10.4 of this Schedule 1, the receiving Party shall respond to the request within the time limits specified in the Variation Form. Such time limits shall be reasonable and ultimately at the discretion of the Authority having regard to the nature of the Services and the proposed Variation.

10.7 In the event that:

- 10.7.1 the Contractor is unable to agree to or provide the Variation; and/or
- 10.7.2 the Parties are unable to agree a change to the Contract Price may be included in a request of a Variation or response to it as a consequence thereof,

the Authority may:

- (A) agree to continue to perform its obligations under the Contract without the Variation; or
- (B) terminate the Contract with immediate effect, except where the Contractor has already fulfilled part or all of the provision of the Services in accordance with the Contract or where the Contractor can show evidence of substantial work being carried out to provide the Services under the Contract.

and in such a case the Parties shall attempt to agree upon a resolution to the matter. Where a resolution cannot be reached, the matter shall be dealt with under the dispute resolution procedure set out at Clause 42 (Dispute Resolution) of Schedule 2.

- 10.8 If the Parties agree the Variation, the Contractor shall implement such Variation and be bound by the same provisions so far as is applicable, as though such Variation was stated in the Contract.
- 10.9 Within ten (10) Working Days of the Parties agreeing the Variation the Contractor shall deliver to the Authority a copy of this Contract updated to reflect all Variations agreed in the relevant Variation Form and annotated with a reference to the Variation Form pursuant to which the relevant Variations were agreed. Upon receipt of the updated Contract from the Contractor the Authority shall review such updated Contract to verify its accuracy and shall thereafter notify the Contractor whether such updated Contract is approved. Following approval the Contractor shall provide to the Authority such further copies of the updated Contract as the Authority may from time to time request.
- 11 **Guarantee** (only applicable to the Contract if this box is checked)
- 11.1 Promptly following the execution of this Contract, the Contractor shall, if it has not already delivered an executed deed of guarantee to the Authority, deliver the executed deed of guarantee to the Authority as required by the procurement process followed by the Authority. Failure to comply with this Key Provision shall be an irremediable breach of this Contract.
- 12 **Termination for convenience** (only applicable to the Contract if this box is checked and Clause 12 of this Schedule 1 is completed)
- 12.1 The Authority may terminate this Contract at any time by giving one (1) Month's written notice to the Contractor. The Authority may extend the period of notice at any time before it expires, subject to agreement on the level of Services to be provided by the Contractor during the period of extension of such notice. Such notice shall not be served before 30 June 2021.
- 12.2 Subject to Clauses 19 (Liability) and 20 (Insurance) of Schedule 2, should the Authority terminate this Contract in accordance with Clause 12.1 of this Schedule 1, then the Authority shall indemnify the Contractor against any commitments, liabilities or expenditure which

represent an unavoidable direct loss to the Contractor by reason of the termination of the Contract, provided that the Contractor takes all reasonable steps to mitigate such loss. Where the Contractor holds insurance, the Authority shall only indemnify the Contractor for those unavoidable direct costs that are not covered by the insurance available. The Contractor shall submit a fully itemised and costed list of unavoidable direct loss which it is seeking to recover from the Authority, with supporting evidence, of losses reasonably and actually incurred by the Contractor as a result of termination under Clause 12.1 of this Schedule 1.

		e Authority, with supporting evidence, of losses reasonably and actually incurred by tractor as a result of termination under Clause 12.1 of this Schedule 1.
12.3	The Aut	hority shall not be liable under Clause 12.2 of this Schedule 1 to pay any sum which:
	12.3.1	was claimable under insurance held by the Contractor, and the Contractor has failed to make a claim on its insurance, or has failed to make a claim in accordance with the procedural requirements of the insurance policy;
	12.3.2	when added to any sums paid or due to the Contractor under the Contract, exceeds the total sum that would have been payable to the Contractor if the Contract had not been terminated prior to the expiry of the Term; or
	12.3.3	is a claim by the Contractor for loss of profit, due to early termination of the Contract.
13	Measur checked	es to promote tax compliance (only applicable to the Contract if this box is
13.1	and the	curement Policy Note: Measures to Promote Tax Compliance Action 03/14 applies refore all references in Clause 6.2 and 23.3.3 of Schedule 2, together with the ed definitions in Schedule 3, shall apply.
14		ty step-in rights (only applicable to the Contract if this box is checked and the e inserted)
14.1		ontractor is unable to provide the Services then the Authority shall be entitled to Step In Rights set out in Schedule [insert schedule number].
15	Exit and	Service Transfer (only applicable to the Contract if this box is checked)

- 15.1 In the event of the termination or expiry of the Contract for any reason the Contractor shall provide the Transitional Assistance Services to the Authority in accordance with the requirements of the Exit Plan and both Parties shall comply with their respective obligations set out in Schedule 12. The Contractor shall co-operate with the Authority and/or the Replacement Contractor to the extent reasonably required to facilitate the smooth migration of the Services from the Contractor to the Authority or the Replacement Contractor.
- 15.2 The Authority shall pay the Transitional Services Charges in respect of the provision of the Transitional Assistance Services, except in circumstances where the Authority has terminated the Contract pursuant to Clauses 22, 23.2 or 23.3 of Schedule 2.
- 15.3 The Contractor shall, within three (3) Months after the Commencement Date, produce an Exit Plan based on the principles set out in Schedule 12 for the orderly transition of the Services from the Contractor to the Authority or any Replacement Contractor in the event of any termination or expiry of the Contract. Within ten (10) Working Days after the submission of that Exit Plan, the Parties shall meet and use all reasonable endeavours to agree the contents of that Exit Plan, based on the principles set out in Schedule 12. If the Parties are unable to agree the contents of the Exit Plan within that ten (10) Working Day period, the principles set out in Schedule 12 shall apply and either Party may refer the dispute for resolution in accordance with the dispute resolution procedure set out at Clause 42 of Schedule 2.
- 15.4 The Contractor shall update the Exit Plan no less than once during each Contract Year to reflect changes in the Services and shall keep the Exit Plan under continuous review. Following each update, the Contractor shall:
 - 15.4.1 submit the revised Exit Plan to the Authority for review;
 - 15.4.2 within ten (10) Working Days after the submission of the revised Exit Plan, the Parties shall meet and use all reasonable endeavours to agree the contents of the revised Exit Plan, based on the principles set out in Schedule 12 and the changes that have occurred in the Services since the Exit Plan was last agreed; and
 - 15.4.3 if the Parties are unable to agree the contents of the revised Exit Plan within that ten (10) Working Day period, the previous version shall continue to apply and either Party may refer the dispute for resolution in accordance with the dispute resolution procedure set out at Clause 42 of Schedule 2.

- 15.5 Until the agreement of the Exit Plan, the Contractor shall provide the Transitional Assistance Services in accordance with the principles set out in Schedule 12 and the last-approved version of the Exit Plan (insofar as this still applies) to the Authority in good faith. The Contractor shall ensure that it is able to implement the Exit Plan at any time.
- 15.6 Within thirty (30) days after service of a Termination Notice by either Party or six (6) Months prior to the expiration of the Contract:
 - 15.6.1 the Contractor shall update the Exit Plan into a final form that could be implemented immediately and in doing so, provide as much detail as is appropriate given the nature of the termination or expiry and the timing of termination, so that such Exit Plan can be submitted to the Authority for review and approval; and
 - 15.6.2 the Parties shall meet and use their respective reasonable endeavours to agree the contents of such Exit Plan based on the principles set out in Schedule 12; and
 - 15.6.3 until the agreement of the updated Exit Plan, the Contractor shall provide the Transitional Assistance Services in accordance with the last-approved version of the Exit Plan (insofar as this still applies) to the Authority in good faith.
- 16. Supply Chain Visibility (only applicable to the Contract if this box is checked)

Visibility of Sub-Contract Opportunities in the Supply Chain

- 16.1 The Contractor shall:
 - 16.1.1 subject to clause 16.3, advertise on Contracts Finder all Sub-Contract opportunities arising from or in connection with the provision of the Services above a minimum threshold of £25,000 that arise during the Term;
 - 16.1.2 within 90 days of awarding a Sub-Contract to a Sub-contractor, update the notice on Contract Finder with details of the successful Sub-contractor:
 - 16.2.3 monitor the number, type and value of the Sub-Contract opportunities placed on Contracts Finder advertised and awarded in its supply chain during the Tem;

- 16.2.4 provide reports on the information at clause 16.2.3 to the Authority in the format and frequency as reasonably specified by the Authority; and
- 16.2.5 promote Contracts Finder to its suppliers and encourage those organisations to register on Contracts Finder.
- 16.3 Each advert referred to at clause 16.1.1 of this Schedule 1 shall provide a full and detailed description of the Sub-Contract opportunity with each of the mandatory fields being completed on Contracts Finder by the Contractor.
- 16.4 The obligation on the Contractor set out at clause 16.1 shall only apply in respect of Sub-Contract opportunities arising after the Commencement Date.
- 16.5 Notwithstanding clause 16.1, the Authority may by giving its prior Approval, agree that a Sub-Contract opportunity is not required to be advertised by the Contractor on Contracts Finder.

Visibility of Supply Chain Spend

- 16.6 In addition to any other management information requirements set out in the Contract, the Contractor agrees and acknowledges that it shall, at no charge, provide timely, full, accurate and complete SME management information reports (the "SME Management Information Reports") to the Relevant Authority which incorporates the data described in the Supply Chain Information Report Template which is:
 - (a) the total contract revenue received directly on the Contract;
 - (b) the total value of sub-contracted revenues under the Contract (including revenues for non-SMEs/non-VCSEs); and
 - (c) the total value of sub-contracted revenues to SMEs and VCSEs.
- 16.7 The SME Management Information Reports shall be provided by the Contractor in the correct format as required by the Supply Chain Information Report Template and any guidance issued by the Authority from time to time. The Contractor agrees that it shall

use the Supply Chain Information Report Template to provide the information detailed at clause 16.6 (a)–(c) and acknowledges that the template may be changed from time to time (including the data required and/or format) by the Relevant Authority issuing a replacement version. The Relevant Authority agrees to give at least thirty (30) days' notice in writing of any such change and shall specify the date from which it must be used.

16.8 The Contractor further agrees and acknowledges that it may not make any amendment to the Supply Chain Information Report Template without the prior Approval of the Authority.

Schedule 2 - General Terms and Conditions

1 PROVISION OF SERVICES

- 1.1 The Authority appoints the Contractor and the Contractor agrees to provide the Services:
 - 1.1.1 promptly and in any event within any time limits as may be set out in this Contract;
 - 1.1.2 in accordance with all other provisions of this Contract;
 - 1.1.3 with reasonable skill and care and in accordance with any quality assurance standards as set out in the Key Provisions;
 - 1.1.4 in accordance with the Law;
 - 1.1.5 in accordance with the Anti-slavery Policy; and
 - 1.1.6 in accordance with Good Industry Practice.
- 1.2 The Authority may inspect and examine the manner in which the Contractor supplies the Services during normal business hours on reasonable notice. Such an inspection and examination may be undertaken virtually rather than in person if both Parties agree that it is reasonable and practicable to do so.
- 1.3 Immediately following the Commencement Date, the Contractor shall, if specified in the Key Provisions, implement the Services fully in accordance with the Implementation Plan. If the Implementation Plan is an outline plan, the Contractor shall, as part of implementation, develop the outline plan into a full plan and agree this with the Authority. Once this is agreed, the Contractor shall comply with the full Implementation Plan.
- 1.4 The Contractor shall commence delivery of the Services on the Services Commencement Date.
- 1.5 The Contractor shall comply fully with its obligations set out in the Specification.

- 1.6 If the Authority informs the Contractor in writing that the Authority reasonably believes that any part of the Services does not meet the requirements and/or standards of the Contract or differs in any way from those requirements, and this is other than as a result of a Default by the Authority, the Contractor shall at its own expense re-schedule and carry out the Services in accordance with the requirements of the Contract within such reasonable time as may be specified by the Authority.
- 1.7 The Contractor shall notify the Authority as soon as it becomes aware of:
 - 1.7.1 any breach, or potential breach, of the Anti-slavery Policy; or
 - 1.7.2 any actual or suspected slavery or human trafficking in a supply chain which has a connection with this Contract.
- 1.8 If required by the Authority, the Contractor shall prepare and deliver to the Authority an annual slavery and human trafficking report setting out the steps it has taken to ensure that slavery and human trafficking is not taking place in any of its supply chains or in any part of its business. The Contractor shall indemnify the Authority against any losses, liabilities, damages, costs (including but not limited to legal fees) and expenses incurred by, or awarded against, the Authority as a result of any breach of the Anti-slavery Policy.

2 EXTENSION

2.1 Subject to Clause 5 (Price Adjustment on Extension of Term) of this Schedule 2, the Parties may agree to extend the Term on one or more occasions prior to the date on which this Contract would otherwise have expired, provided that the duration of this Contract shall be no longer than the total term specified in the Key Provisions. The provisions of the Contract will apply and take effect mutatis mutandis (subject to any Variation or adjustment to the Contract Price pursuant to Clause 5 (Price Adjustment on Extension of Term) of this Schedule 2 and Clause 5.3 of Schedule 4) throughout any such extended period.

3 CONTRACT PRICE

3.1 In consideration of the Contractor's performance of its obligations under the Contract, the Authority shall pay the Contractor the Contract Price in accordance with Clause 4 (Payment and VAT) of this Schedule 2. The Contract Price shall remain fixed for the Term.

- 3.2 The Authority shall, in addition to the Contract Price and following receipt of a valid VAT invoice, pay the Contractor a sum equal to the VAT chargeable on the value of the Services supplied in accordance with the Contract.
- 3.3 The Contractor shall, if so requested by the Authority, furnish such information as may reasonably be required by the Authority as to the amount of VAT chargeable under the Contract and payable by the Authority to the Contractor in addition to the Contract Price. Any overpayment by the Authority to the Contractor shall be a sum of money recoverable from the Contractor under Clause 14 (Recovery of Sums Due) of this Schedule 2.
- 3.4 The Authority's right to request paper form invoicing shall be subject to procurement policy note

 11/15

 (https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/437471/PPN

 _e-invoicing.pdf) in respect of the Authority's obligation to accept unstructured electronic invoices from the Contractor where and as required under that procurement policy note (as amended from time to time).

4 PAYMENT AND VAT

- 4.1 Where the Contractor submits an invoice to the Authority in accordance with Clause 4.4 of this Schedule 2 the Authority will consider and verify that invoice in a timely fashion and in any event within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice. Where the Authority raises a query with respect to an invoice the Parties will liaise with each other and agree a resolution to such query within thirty (30) days of the query being raised. If the Parties are unable to agree a resolution within thirty (30) days the matter will be dealt with under the dispute resolution procedure set out at Clause 42 (Dispute Resolution) of Schedule 2. For the avoidance of doubt, the Authority shall not be in breach of any of any of its payment obligations under this Contract in relation to any queried or disputed invoice sums unless the process referred to in this Clause 4.1 of this Schedule 2 has been followed and it has been determined that the queried or disputed invoice amount is properly due to the Contractor and the Authority has then failed to pay such sum within thirty (30) days following such determination.
- 4.2 Subject to Clause 4.1 of this Schedule 2, the Authority shall pay the Contractor any sums due under such invoice no later than a period of thirty (30) days from the date on which the Authority has determined that the invoice is valid and undisputed.

- 4.3 Where the Authority fails to comply with Clause 4.1 of this Schedule 2 and has failed to consider and verify the invoice and raise a query with respect to the invoice within thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice, the invoice shall be regarded as valid and undisputed for the purposes of Clause 4.2 of this Schedule 2.
- 4.4 The Contractor shall submit invoices to the Authority in accordance with Clause 3.3 of Schedule 6 and shall submit invoices to the Authority Monthly in arrears in accordance with Clause 2.3 of Schedule 6. The Contractor shall ensure that each invoice contains all appropriate references and a detailed breakdown of the Services supplied and that it is supported by any other documentation as may be reasonably required by the Authority to substantiate such invoice.
- 4.5 The Authority shall be entitled to withhold payment due under Clause 4 (Payment and VAT) of this Schedule 2 for so long as the Contractor, in the Authority's reasonable opinion, has failed to comply with its obligations to pay any Sub-contractors promptly in accordance with Clause 21.11 of this Schedule 2. For the avoidance of doubt the Authority shall not be liable to pay any interest or penalty in withholding such payment.

ELECTRONIC INVOICING

- 4.6 The Authority shall accept and process for payment an electronic invoice submitted for payment by the Contractor where the invoice is undisputed and where it complies with the standard on electronic invoicing.
- 4.7 For the purposes of clause 4.6, an electronic invoice complies with the standard on electronic invoicing where it complies with the European standard and any of the syntaxes published in Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2017/1870.

VAT

- 4.8 The Contractor shall add VAT to the Contract Price at the prevailing rate in accordance with applicable law.
- 4.9 The Contractor shall indemnify the Authority on a continuing basis against any liability, including any interest, penalties or costs incurred which is levied, demanded or assessed on the Authority at any time in respect of the Contractor's failure to account for or to pay any VAT relating to payments made to the Contractor under the Contract. Any amounts due

under this Clause 4.9 shall be paid by the Contractor to the Authority not less than five (5) Working Days before the date upon which the tax or other liability is payable by the Authority.

- 4.10 The Contractor shall not suspend the supply of the Services unless the Contractor is entitled to terminate the Contract under Clause 23 (Termination on Default) of this Schedule 2 for failure to pay undisputed sums of money. Interest shall be payable by the Authority on the late payment of any undisputed sums of money properly invoiced in accordance with the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998.
- 4.11 Where the Contractor or any Contractor Personnel are liable to be taxed in the UK or to pay national insurance contributions in respect of consideration received under the Contract, the Contractor shall:
 - 4.11.1 at all times comply with the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003 and all other statutes and regulations relating to income tax, and the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 and all other statutes and regulations relating to national insurance contributions, in respect of that consideration; and
 - 4.11.2 indemnify the Authority against any income tax, national insurance and social security contributions and any other liability, deduction, contribution, assessment or claim arising from or made (whether before or after the making of a demand pursuant to the indemnity hereunder) in connection with the provision of the Services by the Contractor or any Contractor Personnel.
- 4.12 In the event that any one of the Contractor Personnel is a Worker as defined in Clause 1 (Definitions) of Schedule 3 who receives consideration relating to the Services, then, in addition to its obligations under Clause 4.9 of this Schedule 2, the Contractor shall ensure that its contract with the Worker contains the following requirements:
 - 4.12.1 that the Authority may, at any time during the Term, request that the Worker provides information which demonstrates how the Worker complies with the requirements of Clause 4.11 of this Schedule 2, or why those requirements do not apply to it. In such case, the Authority may specify the information which the Worker must provide and the period within which that information must be provided;
 - 4.12.2 that the Worker's contract may be terminated at the Authority's request if:

- (a) the Worker fails to provide the information requested by the Authority within the time specified by the Authority under Clause 4.10.1 of this Schedule 2; and/or
- (b) the Worker provides information which the Authority considers is inadequate to demonstrate how the Worker complies with Clause 4.9 of this Schedule 2 or confirms that the Worker is not complying with those requirements; and
- 4.12.3 that the Authority may supply any information it receives from the Worker to HMRC for the purpose of the collection and management of revenue for which they are responsible.

5. PRICE ADJUSTMENT ON EXTENSION OF TERM

- 5.1 The Contract Price shall apply for the Term. In the event that the Parties agree to extend the Term pursuant to Clause 2 (Extension) of this Schedule 2 the Contract Price will remain unchanged for the period of extension unless otherwise agreed by the Parties.
- 5.2 Not used.
- 5.3 If a variation in the Contract Price is agreed between the Authority and the Contractor, the revised Contract Price will take effect from the first day of any period of extension and shall apply during such period of extension.
- 5.4 Not used.

6 WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS

- 6.1 The Contractor warrants and undertakes to the Authority that:
 - 6.1.1 it has full capacity and authority and all necessary consents (including, where its procedures so require, the consent of its parent company) to enter into and perform its obligations under the Contract and that the Contract is executed by a duly authorised representative of the Contractor;
 - 6.1.2 in entering the Contract it has not committed any Fraud;

- 6.1.3 not used;
- 6.1.4 no claim is being asserted and no litigation, arbitration or administrative proceeding is presently in progress or, to the best of its knowledge and belief, pending or threatened against it or any of its assets which will or might affect its ability to perform its obligations under the Contract;
- 6.1.5 it is not subject to any contractual obligation, compliance with which is likely to affect its ability to perform its obligations under the Contract;
- 6.1.6 no proceedings or other steps have been taken and not discharged (nor, to the best of its knowledge, are threatened) for the winding up of the Contractor or for its dissolution or for the appointment of a receiver, administrative receiver, liquidator, manager, administrator or similar officer in relation to any of the Contractor's assets or revenue;
- 6.1.7 it owns, has obtained or is able to obtain, valid licences for all Intellectual Property Rights that are necessary for the performance of its obligations under the Contract;
- 6.1.8 in the three (3) years prior to the Commencement Date:
 - (c) it has conducted all financial accounting and reporting activities in compliance in all material respects with the generally accepted accounting principles that apply to it in any country where it files accounts;
 - (b) it has been in full compliance with all applicable securities and tax laws and regulations in the jurisdiction in which it is established; and
 - (c) it has not done or omitted to do anything which could have a material adverse effect on its assets, financial condition or position as an ongoing business concern, ability to fulfil its obligations under the Contract or provide the Services; and
- 6.2 The Contractor warrants and undertakes to the Authority that as at the Commencement Date, it has notified the Authority in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance or any litigation that it is involved in that is in connection with any Occasions of Tax Non Compliance.

If, at any point during the Term, an Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance occurs, the Contractor shall:

- 6.2.1 notify the Authority in writing of such fact within five (5) Working Days of its occurrence; and
- 6.2.2 promptly provide to the Authority:
 - (a) details of the steps which the Contractor is taking to address the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance and to prevent the same from recurring, together with any mitigating factors that it considers relevant; and
 - (b) such other information in relation to the Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance as the Authority may reasonably require.
- 6.3 The Contractor warrants and undertakes to the Authority that:
 - 6.3.1 its responses to the Authority's slavery and human trafficking due diligence questionnaire, if any, are complete and accurate; and
 - 6.3.2 neither the Contractor nor any of its Contractor Personnel:
 - (a) has been has been convicted of any offence involving slavery and human trafficking; and
 - (b) having made reasonable enquiries, so far as it is aware, has been or is the subject of any investigation, inquiry or enforcement proceedings by any governmental, administrative or regulatory body regarding any offence or alleged offence of or in connection with slavery and human trafficking; and
 - 6.3.3 it undertakes its business in a manner that is consistent with the Anti-slavery Policy.
- 6.4 The Contractor shall implement due diligence procedures for its own suppliers, Subcontractors and other participants in its supply chains, to ensure that there is no slavery or human trafficking in its supply chains.

7 CHANGE CONTROL PROCESS

- 7.1 The Contractor acknowledges to the Authority that the Authority's requirements for the Services may change during the Term and the Contractor shall not unreasonably withhold or delay its consent to any reasonable variation or addition to the Specification, as may be requested by the Authority from time to time pursuant to Clause 5.1 of Schedule 4.
- 7.2 Any change to the Services or other variation to this Contract shall only be binding once it has been agreed either: (a) in accordance with the Change Control Process if the Key Provisions specify that changes are subject to a formal change control process; or (b) if the Key Provisions make no such reference, in writing and signed by an authorised representative of both Parties.

8 KEY PERSONNEL

- 8.1 The Contractor acknowledges that the Key Personnel are essential to the proper provision of the Services to the Authority.
- 8.2 The Contractor shall not remove or replace any Key Personnel unless:
 - 8.2.1 requested to do so by the Authority;
 - 8.2.2 the person concerned resigns, retires or dies or is on maternity or long-term sick leave;
 - 8.2.3 the person's employment or contractual arrangement with the Contractor or a Sub-contractor is terminated for material breach of contract by the employee; or
 - 8.2.4 the Contractor obtains the Authority's prior written consent.
- 8.3 The Authority shall not unreasonably withhold its consent under Clause 8.2 of this Schedule 2. Such consent shall be conditional on appropriate arrangements being made by the Contractor to minimise any adverse impact on the Contract which could be caused by a change in Key Personnel.

9 CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL

- 9.1 At all times, the Contractor shall ensure that:
 - 9.1.1 each of the Contractor Personnel responsible for providing the Services is suitably qualified, adequately trained and capable of providing the applicable Services in respect of which they are engaged;
 - 9.1.2 there is an adequate number of Contractor Personnel to provide the Services properly and in accordance with the Contract;
 - 9.1.3 only those people who are authorised by the Contractor are involved in providing the Services; and
 - 9.1.4 all of the Contractor Personnel comply with all of the Authority's policies, rules, regulations and requirements (including those relating to security arrangements) as may be in force from time to time for conduct when at or outside the Premises of the Authority.
- 9.2 The Authority may refuse to grant access to and remove any of the Contractor Personnel who do not comply with Clause 9.1.4 of this Schedule 2 or if they otherwise present a security threat or the Authority reasonably determines their presence to be undesirable.
- 9.3 The Contractor shall replace any of the Contractor Personnel who the Authority reasonably decides have failed to carry out their duties with reasonable skill and care. Following the removal of any of the Contractor Personnel for any reason, the Contractor shall ensure such person is replaced promptly with another person with the necessary training and skills to meet the requirements of the Services.
- 9.4 At the Authority's written request, the Contractor shall provide a list of the names and addresses of all persons who may require admission in connection with the Contract to the Premises, specifying the capacities in which they are concerned with the Contract and the Services and giving such other particulars as the Authority may reasonably request. The Contractor shall ensure at all times that it has the right to provide these records under Data Protection Legislation.

- 9.5 The Contractor shall comply with the Authority's procedures for the vetting of personnel and as advised to the Contractor by the Authority in respect of all persons employed or engaged in the provision of the Services. The Contractor confirms that all persons employed or engaged by the Contractor were vetted and recruited on a basis that is equivalent to and no less strict than the Authority's procedures for the vetting of personnel.
- 9.6 If the Contractor fails to comply with Clause 9.4 of this Schedule 2 within one (1) Month of the date of the request and, in the reasonable opinion of the Authority, such failure may be prejudicial to the interests of the Crown, then the Authority may terminate the Contract with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Contractor at any time after the end of that one (1) Month period, such termination shall not prejudice or affect any right of action or remedy which shall have accrued or shall thereafter accrue to the Authority.
- 9.7 The decision of the Authority as to whether any person is to be refused access to the Premises and/or as to whether the Contractor has failed to comply with Clause 9.4 of this Schedule 2 shall be final and conclusive.

10 MANNER OF CARRYING OUT THE SERVICES

- 10.1 The Contractor shall begin performing the Services on the Services Commencement Date and continue to perform them for the Term. The Authority may, by written notice, require the Contractor to execute the Services in such order as the Authority may decide. In the absence of such notice the Contractor shall submit such detailed programmes of work and progress reports as the Authority may from time to time require.
- 10.2 The Contractor shall at all times comply with the Quality Standards. To the extent that the standard of Services has not been specified in the Contract, the Contractor shall agree the relevant standard of the Services with the Authority prior to the supply of the Services and, in any event, the Contractor shall perform its obligations under the Contract in accordance with the Law and Good Industry Practice.
- 10.3 The Contractor shall ensure that all Contractor Personnel supplying the Services shall do so with all due skill, care and diligence and shall possess such qualifications, skills and experience as are necessary for the proper supply of the Services.

10.4 The Contractor will be responsible for providing and delivering the Services in each and every respect with all relevant provisions of the Contract at all times and will ensure continuity of supply (at no extra cost to the Authority) in accordance with Schedule 4.

11 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT AND MONITORING OF CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE

- 11.1 The Parties shall each appoint a contract manager to be known respectively as the Authority Representative and the Contractor Representative. The Authority Representative and the Contractor Representative shall meet at least Monthly (unless otherwise notified by the Authority) to discuss the Contractor's performance and other matters connected to the delivery of the Contract.
- 11.2 The Contractor shall comply, as the Authority shall require, with the monitoring arrangements set out in the Schedule 7 including, but not limited to, providing such data and information as the Contractor may be required to produce under the Contract.
- 11.3 The Contractor shall comply with any and all of the monitoring arrangements that the Authority shall require from time to time. This shall include, but shall not be limited to, providing such information as the Authority may require the Contractor to produce under the Contract.
- 11.4 At the Authority's request, within five (5) Working Days of such request, the Contractor shall supply such management information to the Authority as the Authority may reasonably request from time to time (including without limit any information about the Contractor's supply chain and its compliance in relation to sustainability requirements).
- 11.5 The Contractor shall provide the Authority with such supporting documentation as the Authority may require to establish and verify the Contractor's levels of performance.
- 11.6 The Contractor shall meet with the Authority following the completion of the provision of the Services to discuss:
 - 11.6.1 whether the Contractor believes the objectives of the Contract were achieved;
 - 11.6.2 how far the intended benefits sought in the Authority's specification in Schedule 4 were achieved; and

- 11.6.3 to identify any lessons learnt for future projects.
- 11.7 The Authority shall be able to share and use any information arising from such meetings referred to in Clauses 11.6.1 to 11.6.3 of this Schedule 2 as it sees fit.

12 RIGHT OF AUDIT

- 12.1 The Contractor shall keep secure and maintain until six (6) years after the final payment of all sums due under the Contract, or such longer period as may be agreed between the Parties, full and accurate records of the Services, all expenditure reimbursed by the Authority and all payments made by the Authority.
- 12.2 The Contractor shall grant to the Authority, or its authorised agents, such access to those records as they may reasonably require in order to check the Contractor's compliance with the Contract. Such access may be granted virtually rather than in person if both Parties agree that it is reasonable and practicable to do so.
- 12.3 For the purpose of:
 - 12.3.1 the examination and certification of the Authority's accounts; or
 - 12.3.2 any examination pursuant to Section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Authority has used its resources.

the Comptroller and Auditor General may examine such documents as he may reasonably require which are owned, held or otherwise within the control of the Contractor and may require the Contractor to provide such oral and/or written explanations as he considers necessary. This Clause does not constitute a requirement or agreement for the examination, certification or inspection of the accounts of the Contractor under Section 6(3)(d) and (5) of the National Audit Act 1983.

13 PROPERTY

13.1 Where the Authority issues Property free of charge to the Contractor such Property shall be and remain the property of the Authority. The Contractor irrevocably licences the Authority and its agents to enter upon any premises of the Contractor during normal business hours

on reasonable notice to recover any such Property. The Contractor shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that the title of the Authority to the Property and the exclusion of any such lien or other interest are brought to the notice of all Sub-contractors and other appropriate persons and shall, at the Authority's request, store the Property separately and ensure that it is clearly identifiable as belonging to the Authority.

- 13.2 The Property shall be deemed to be in good condition when received by or on behalf of the Contractor unless the Contractor notifies the Authority otherwise within five (5) Working Days of receipt.
- 13.3 Upon receipt of the Property the Contractor shall subject it to:
 - 13.3.1 a reasonable visual inspection, and
 - 13.3.2 such additional inspection and testing as may be necessary and practicable in order to check that the Property is not defective or deficient for the purpose for which it has been provided.
- 13.4 Within a reasonable period the Authority shall replace or re-issue issued Property agreed by the Parties to be defective.
- 13.5 The Contractor shall ensure the security of all the Property whilst in its possession.
- 13.6 The Contractor shall be liable for all loss of, or damage to, the Property (excluding fair wear and tear), unless such loss or damage was caused by the Default of the Authority. The Contractor shall inform the Authority within two (2) Working Days of any loss of, or damage to, the Property occurring.

14 RECOVERY OF SUMS DUE

14.1 The Authority may set off any amount owed by the Contractor to the Crown or any part of the Crown (including the Authority) against any amount due to the Contractor under this Contract or under any agreement between the Contractor and the Authority.

15 CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

- 15.1 For the purposes of this Clause, the term "Disclosing Party" shall mean a Party which discloses or makes available directly or indirectly its Confidential Information and "Recipient" shall mean the Party which receives or obtains directly Confidential Information.
- 15.2 Except to the extent set out in this Clause or where disclosure is expressly permitted elsewhere in the Contract, the Recipient shall:
 - 15.2.1 treat the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information as confidential and safeguard it accordingly (which is appropriate depending on the form in which such materials are stored and the nature of the Confidential Information contained in those materials);
 - 15.2.2 not disclose the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information to any other person except as expressly set out in the Contract or without the Disclosing Party's prior written consent;
 - 15.2.3 not use or exploit the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information in any way except for the purposes anticipated under the Contract; and
 - 15.2.4 immediately notify the Disclosing Party if its suspects or becomes aware of any unauthorised access, copying, use or disclosure in any form of any of the Disclosing Party's Confidential Information.
- 15.3 Clause 15.1 of this Schedule 2 shall not apply to the extent that:
 - 15.3.1 Law requires such disclosure by the party making the disclosure, including any requirements for disclosure under FOIA, the Regulations or the Environmental Information Regulations;
 - 15.3.2 such information is required in relation to the examination and certification of the Authority's accounts (provided that the disclosure is made on a confidential basis) or for any examination pursuant to Section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Authority is making use of its resources:

- 15.3.3 the Recipient has reasonable grounds to believe that the Disclosing Party is involved in activity that may constitute a criminal offence under the Bribery Act 2010 and the disclosure is being made to the Serious Fraud Office;
- 15.3.4 such information was already in the public domain at the time of disclosure otherwise than by a breach of the Contract; or
- 15.3.5 it is independently developed without access to the other Party's Confidential Information.
- 15.4 If the Recipient is required by Law to make a disclosure of Confidential Information, the Recipient shall, as soon as reasonably practicable and to the extent permitted by Law, notify the Disclosing Party of the full circumstances of the required disclosure including the relevant Law and/or Regulatory Body requiring such disclosure and the Confidential Information to which such disclosure would apply.
- 15.5 The Contractor may only disclose the Confidential Information of the Authority to the Contractor Personnel directly involved in the provision of the Services and who need to know the information, and shall ensure that such Contractor Personnel are aware of and shall comply with these obligations as to confidentiality.
- 15.6 The Contractor shall not, and shall procure that the Contractor Personnel do not, use any of the Confidential Information of the Authority received otherwise than for the purposes of the Contract and the provision of the Services.
- 15.7 At the written request of the Authority, the Contractor shall procure that Contractor Personnel identified in the Authority's request shall sign a confidentiality undertaking (in a form acceptable to the Authority) prior to commencing any work in accordance with the Contract.
- 15.8 The Authority may disclose the Confidential Information of the Contractor:
 - on a confidential basis to any Central Government Body for any proper purpose of the Authority or of the relevant Central Government Body;
 - 15.8.2 to Parliament and Parliamentary Committees or if required by any Parliamentary reporting requirement;

- 15.8.3 to the extent that the Authority (acting reasonably) deems disclosure necessary or appropriate in the course of carrying out its public functions;
- on a confidential basis to a professional adviser, consultant, supplier or other person engaged by any of the entities described in Clause 15.8.1 of this Schedule 2 (including any benchmarking organisation) for any purpose relating to or connected with the Contract;
- 15.8.5 on a confidential basis for the purpose of the exercise of its rights under the Contract; or
- 15.8.6 on a confidential basis to a proposed successor body in connection with any assignment, novation or disposal of any of its rights, obligations or liabilities under the Contract,

and for the purposes of the foregoing, references to disclosure on a confidential basis shall mean disclosure subject to a confidentiality agreement or arrangement containing terms no less stringent than those placed on the Authority under this Clause 15 (Confidential Information).

- 15.9 The Authority shall use all reasonable endeavours to ensure that any government department, Contracting Authority, employee, third party or Sub-contractor to whom the Confidential Information of the Contractor is disclosed pursuant to Clause 15.3 of this Schedule 2 is made aware of the Authority's obligations of confidentiality.
- 15.10 Nothing in this Clause 15 (Confidential Information) shall prevent either Party from using any techniques, ideas or know-how gained during the performance of the Contract in the course of its normal business to the extent that this use does not result in a disclosure of the other Party's Confidential Information or an infringement of Intellectual Property Rights.
- 15.11 Failure by the Contractor to comply with any of its obligations under this Clause 15 (Confidential Information) shall be an irremediable material breach of this Contract and the Authority shall be entitled to terminate the Contract pursuant to Clause 23.2.1(a) of this Schedule 2.

16 AUTHORITY DATA

- 16.1 The Contractor shall not delete or remove any proprietary notices contained within or relating to the Authority Data.
- 16.2 The Contractor shall not store, copy, disclose, or use the Authority Data except as necessary for the performance by the Contractor of its obligations under the Contract or as otherwise expressly authorised in writing by the Authority.
- 16.3 To the extent that Authority Data is held and/or processed by the Contractor, the Contractor shall supply that Authority Data to the Authority as requested by the Authority in the format the Authority specifies.
- 16.4 Upon receipt or creation by the Contractor of any Authority Data and during any collection, processing, storage and transmission by the Contractor of any Authority Data, the Contractor shall take all precautions necessary to preserve the integrity of the Authority Data and to prevent any corruption or loss of the Authority Data.
- 16.5 The Contractor shall perform secure back-ups of all Authority Data. The Contractor shall ensure that such back-ups are available to the Authority at all times upon request.
- 16.6 The Contractor shall ensure that any system on which the Contractor holds any Authority Data, including back-up data, is a secure system that complies with the Security Policy.
- 16.7 If the Authority Data is corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded as a result of the Contractor's Default so as to be unusable, the Authority may:
 - 16.7.1 require the Contractor (at the Contractor's expense) to restore or procure the restoration of the Authority Data and the Contractor shall do so as soon as practicable; and/or
 - 16.7.2 itself restore or procure the restoration of the Authority Data, and shall be repaid by the Contractor any reasonable expenses incurred in doing so.
- 16.8 If at any time the Contractor suspects or has reason to believe that Authority Data has or may become corrupted, lost or sufficiently degraded in any way for any reason, then the

Contractor shall notify the Authority immediately and inform the Authority of the remedial action the Contractor proposes to take.

17 PROTECTION OF PERSONAL DATA

Status of the Controller

- 17.1 The Parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the nature of the activity carried out by each of them in relation to their respective obligations under this Contract will determine the status of each Party under the Data Protection Legislation. A Party may act as:
 - (a) "Controller" (where the other Party acts as the "Processor");
 - (b) "Processor" (where the other Party acts as the "Controller");
 - (c) "Joint Controller" (where both Parties are considered to jointly control the same Personal Data);
 - (d) "Independent Controller" of the Personal Data where the other Party is also "Controller" of the same Personal Data in its own right (but there is no element of joint control);

and the Parties shall set out in Schedule 13 (Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects) which scenario or scenarios are intended to apply under this Contract.

Where one Party is Controller and the other Party its Processor

- 17.2 Where a Party is a Processor, the only processing that it is authorised to do is listed in Schedule 13 (Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects) by the Controller.
- 17.3 The Processor shall notify the Controller immediately if it considers that any of the Controller's instructions infringe the Data Protection Legislation.
- 17.4 The Processor shall provide all reasonable assistance to the Controller in the preparation of any Data Protection Impact Assessment prior to commencing any processing. Such assistance may, at the discretion of the Controller, include:
 - (a) a systematic description of the envisaged processing operations and the purpose of the processing;

- (b) an assessment of the necessity and proportionality of the processing operations in relation to the Services;
- (c) an assessment of the risks to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects; and
- (d) the measures envisaged to address the risks, including safeguards, security measures and mechanisms to ensure the protection of Personal Data.
- 17.5 The Processor shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with its obligations under this Contract:
 - (a) process that Personal Data only in accordance with Schedule 13 (Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects), unless the Processor is required to do otherwise by Law. If it is so required the Processor shall promptly notify the Authority before processing the Personal Data unless prohibited by Law;
 - (b) ensure that it has in place Protective Measures, including in the case of the Controller the measures set out in Clause 16 (Authority Data), which the Controller may reasonably reject (but failure to reject shall not amount to approval by the Controller of the adequacy of the Protective Measures) having taken account of the:
 - (i) nature of the data to be protected;
 - (ii) harm that might result from a Data Loss Event;
 - (iii) state of technological development; and
 - (iv) cost of implementing any measures;
 - (c) ensure that:
 - the Processor Personnel do not process Personal Data except in accordance with this Contract (and in particular Schedule 13 (Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects));

- (ii) it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the reliability and integrity of any Processor Personnel who have access to the Personal Data and ensure that they:
 - (A) are aware of and comply with the Processor's duties under this Clause,
 Clauses 15 (Confidential Information) and 16 (Authority Data);
 - (B) are subject to appropriate confidentiality undertakings with the Processor or any Sub-processor;
 - (C) are informed of the confidential nature of the Personal Data and do not publish, disclose or divulge any of the Personal Data to any third Party unless directed in writing to do so by the Controller or as otherwise permitted by this Contract; and (D) have undergone; and
 - (D) adequate training in the use, care, protection and handling of Personal Data;
- (d) not transfer Personal Data outside of the EU unless the prior written consent of the Controller has been obtained and the following conditions are fulfilled:
 - the Controller or the Processor has provided appropriate safeguards in relation to the transfer (whether in accordance with Article 46 of the GDPR or Section 75 of the DPA 2018) as determined by the Controller;
 - (ii) the Data Subject has enforceable rights and effective legal remedies;
 - (iii) the Processor complies with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred (or, if it is not so bound, uses its best endeavours to assist the Controller in meeting its obligations); and
 - (iv) the Processor complies with any reasonable instructions notified to it in advance by the Controller with respect to the processing of the Personal Data; and

- (e) at the written direction of the Controller, delete or return Personal Data (and any copies of it) to the Controller on termination of the Contract unless the Processor is required by Law to retain the Personal Data.
- 17.6 Subject to Clause 17.7, the Processor shall notify the Controller immediately if it:
 - (a) receives a Data Subject Request (or purported Data Subject Request);
 - (b) receives a request to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;
 - receives any other request, complaint or communication relating to either Party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation;
 - receives any communication from the Information Commissioner or any other regulatory authority in connection with Personal Data processed under this Contract;
 - (e) receives a request from any third Party for disclosure of Personal Data where compliance with such request is required or purported to be required by Law; or
 - (f) becomes aware of a Data Loss Event.
- 17.7 The Processor's obligation to notify under Clause 17.6 shall include the provision of further information to the Controller in phases, as details become available.
- 17.8 Taking into account the nature of the processing, the Processor shall provide the Controller with reasonable assistance in relation to either Party's obligations under Data Protection Legislation and any complaint, communication or request made under Clause 17.6 (and insofar as possible within the timescales reasonably required by the Controller) including by promptly providing:
 - the Controller with full details and copies of the complaint, communication or request;
 - (b) such assistance as is reasonably requested by the Controller to enable it to comply with a Data Subject Request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Legislation;

- (c) the Controller, at its request, with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject;
- (d) assistance as requested by the Controller following any Data Loss Event; and/or
- (e) assistance as requested by the Controller with respect to any request from the Information Commissioner's Office, or any consultation by the Controller with the Information Commissioner's Office.
- 17.9 The Processor shall maintain complete and accurate records and information to demonstrate its compliance with this Clause. This requirement does not apply where the Processor employs fewer than 250 staff, unless:
 - (a) the Controller determines that the processing is not occasional;
 - (b) the Controller determines the processing includes special categories of data as referred to in Article 9(1) of the GDPR or Personal Data relating to criminal convictions and offences referred to in Article 10 of the GDPR; or
 - (c) the Controller determines that the processing is likely to result in a risk to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects.
- 17.10 The Processor shall allow for audits of its Data Processing activity by the Controller or the Controller's designated auditor.
- 17.11 The Parties shall designate a Data Protection Officer if required by the Data Protection Legislation.
- 17.12 Before allowing any Sub-processor to process any Personal Data related to this Agreement, the Processor must:
 - (a) notify the Controller in writing of the intended Sub-processor and processing;
 - (b) obtain the written consent of the Controller;
 - (c) enter into a written agreement with the Sub-processor which give effect to the terms set out in this Clause 17 such that they apply to the Sub-processor; and

- (d) provide the Controller with such information regarding the Sub-processor as the Controller may reasonably require.
- 17.13 The Processor shall remain fully liable for all acts or omissions of any of its Sub-processors.
- 17.14 The Authority may, at any time on not less than 30 Working Days' notice, revise this Clause by replacing it with any applicable controller to processor standard clauses or similar terms forming part of an applicable certification scheme (which shall apply when incorporated by attachment to this Contract).
- 17.15 The Parties agree to take account of any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office. The Authority may on not less than 30 Working Days' notice to the Contractor amend this Contract to ensure that it complies with any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office.

Where the Parties are Joint Controllers of Personal Data

17.16 In the event that the Parties are Joint Controllers in respect of Personal Data under this Contract, the Parties shall implement Clauses that are necessary to comply with Article 26 of the GDPR.

Where the Parties are Independent Controllers of Personal Data

- 17.17 With respect to Personal Data provided by one Party to another Party for which each Party acts as Controller but which is not under a Joint Controller arrangement of the Parties, each Party undertakes to comply with the applicable Data Protection Legislation in respect of their processing of such Personal Data as Controller.
- 17.18 Each Party shall process the Personal Data in compliance with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation and not do anything to cause the other Party to be in breach of it.
- 17.19 Where a Party has provided Personal Data to the other Party in accordance with Clause 17.17, the recipient of the Personal Data will provide all such relevant documents and information relating to its data protection policies and procedures as the other Party may reasonably require.
- 17.20 The Parties shall be responsible for their own compliance with Articles 13 and 14 of the GDPR in respect of the processing of Personal Data for the purposes of this Contract.

- 17.21 The Parties shall only provide Personal Data to each other:
 - (a) to the extent necessary to perform the respective obligations under this Contract;
 - (b) in compliance with the Data Protection Legislation (including by ensuring all required fair processing information has been given to affected Data Subjects); and
 - (c) where it has recorded it in Schedule 13 (Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects).
- 17.22 Taking into account the state of the art, the costs of implementation and the nature, scope, context and purposes of processing as well as the risk of varying likelihood and severity for the rights and freedoms of natural persons, each Party shall, with respect to its processing of Personal Data as independent Controller, implement and maintain appropriate technical and organisational measures to ensure a level of security appropriate to that risk, including, as appropriate, the measures referred to in Article 32(1)(a), (b), (c) and (d) of the GDPR, and the measures shall, at a minimum, comply with the requirements of the Data Protection Legislation, including Article 32 of the GDPR.
- 17.23 A Party processing Personal Data for the purposes of this Contract shall maintain a record of its processing activities in accordance with Article 30 of the GDPR and shall make the record available to the other Party upon reasonable request.
- 17.24 Where a Party receives a request by any Data Subject to exercise any of their rights under the Data Protection Legislation in relation to the Personal Data provided to it by the other Party pursuant to this Contract ("the Request Recipient"):
 - (a) the other Party shall provide any information and/or assistance as reasonably requested by the Request Recipient to help it respond to the request or correspondence, at the cost of the Request Recipient; or
 - (b) where the request or correspondence is directed to the other party and/or relates to the other party's Processing of the Personal Data, the Request Recipient will:
 - (i) promptly, and in any event within five (5) Working Days of receipt of the request or correspondence, inform the other party that it has received the

same and shall forward such request or correspondence to the other party; and

- (ii) provide any information and/or assistance as reasonably requested by the other party to help it respond to the request.
- 17.25 Each party shall promptly notify the other Party upon it becoming aware of any Personal Data Breach relating to Personal Data provided by the other party pursuant to this Contract and shall:
 - do all such things as reasonably necessary to assist the other Party in mitigating the effects of the Data Breach;
 - (b) implement any measures necessary to restore the security of any compromised Personal Data:
 - (c) work with the other Party to make any required notifications to the Information Commissioner's Office and affected Data Subjects in accordance with the Data Protection Legislation (including the timeframes set out therein); and
 - (d) not do anything which may damage the reputation of the other Party or that Party's relationship with the relevant Data Subjects, save as required by Law.
- 17.26 Personal Data provided by one Party to the other Party may be used exclusively to exercise rights and obligations under this Contract as specified in Schedule 13 (Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects).
- 17.27 Personal Data shall not be retained or processed for longer than is necessary to perform each Party's obligations under this Contract which is specified in Schedule 13 (Processing, Personal Data and Data Subjects).
- 17.28 Notwithstanding the general application of Clauses 17.2 to 17.15 to Personal Data, where the Contractor is required to exercise its regulatory and/or legal obligations in respect of Personal Data, it shall act as an Independent Controller of Personal Data in accordance with Clause 17.16 to 17.27.

18. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 18.1 All Intellectual Property Rights in any guidance, know-how, specifications, instructions, toolkits, plans, data, drawings, databases, patents, patterns, models, designs or other material, but for the avoidance of doubt not including any Intellectual Property Rights in the Products (as defined in Clause 1 of Schedule 4) (the "IP Materials"):
 - 18.1.1 furnished to or made available to the Contractor by or on behalf of the Authority shall remain the property of the Authority; and
 - 18.1.2 prepared by or for the Contractor on behalf of the Authority for use, or intended use, in relation to the performance by the Contractor of its obligations under the Contract shall belong to the Authority;

and the Contractor shall not, and shall ensure that the Contractor Personnel shall not, (except when necessary for the performance of the Contract) without prior written consent, use or disclose any Intellectual Property Rights in the IP Materials.

- 18.2 The Contractor hereby assigns to the Authority, with full title guarantee, all Intellectual Property Rights which may subsist in the IP Materials prepared in accordance with Clause 18.1.2 of this Schedule 2. This assignment shall take effect on the date of the Contract or as a present assignment of future rights that will take effect immediately on the coming into existence of the Intellectual Property Rights produced by the Contractor. The Contractor shall execute all documentation necessary to execute such assignment.
- 18.3 The Authority hereby grants a royalty free, non-exclusive, licence (with no right to sub-licence) for the duration of the Term to the Contractor to use all Intellectual Property which may subsist in the IP Materials prepared in accordance with Clause 18.1.2 of this Schedule 2. This licence shall take effect on the date of the Contract.
- 18.4 The Contractor grants to the Authority a royalty-free, irrevocable and non-exclusive licence (with a right to sub-licence) to use any Intellectual Property Rights that the Contractor owned or developed prior to the Commencement Date and which the Authority reasonably requires in order to exercise its rights and take the benefit of the Contract including the Services provided.

- 18.5 The Contractor shall waive or procure a waiver of any moral rights subsisting in copyright produced by the Contract, the Services or the performance thereof.
- 18.6 The Contractor shall ensure that the third party owner of any Intellectual Property Rights that are or which may be used to perform the Contract grants to the Authority a non-exclusive licence or, if itself a licensee of those rights, shall grant to the Authority an authorised sublicence, to use, reproduce, modify, develop and maintain such Intellectual Property Rights. Such licence or sub-licence shall be non-exclusive, perpetual, royalty free and irrevocable and shall include the right for the Authority to sub-license, transfer, novate or assign to other Contracting Authorities, the Replacement Contractor or to any other third party supplying services to the Authority.
- 18.7 The Contractor shall not infringe any Intellectual Property Rights of any third party in supplying the Services and the Contractor shall, during and after the Term, indemnify and keep indemnified and hold the Authority and the Crown harmless from and against all actions, suits, claims, demands, losses, charges, damages, costs and expenses and other liabilities which the Authority or the Crown may suffer or incur as a result of or in connection with any breach of this Clause, except where any such claim arises from:
 - 18.7.1 items or materials based upon designs supplied by the Authority; or
 - 18.7.2 the use of data supplied by the Authority which is not required to be verified by the Contractor under any provision of the Contract.
- 18.8 The Authority shall notify the Contractor in writing of any claim or demand brought against the Authority for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Right in materials supplied or licensed by the Contractor.
- 18.9 The Contractor shall at its own expense conduct all negotiations and any litigation arising in connection with any claim for breach of Intellectual Property Rights in materials supplied or licensed by the Contractor, provided always that the Contractor:
 - 18.9.1 shall consult the Authority on all substantive issues which arise during the conduct of such litigation and negotiations;
 - 18.9.2 shall take due and proper account of the interests of the Authority; and

- 18.9.3 shall not settle or compromise any claim without the Authority's prior written consent (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- 18.10 The Authority shall at the request of the Contractor afford to the Contractor all reasonable assistance for the purpose of contesting any claim or demand made or action brought against the Authority or the Contractor by a third party for infringement or alleged infringement of any third party Intellectual Property Rights in connection with the performance of the Contractor's obligations under the Contract and the Contractor shall indemnify the Authority for all costs and expenses (including, but not limited to, legal costs and disbursements) incurred in doing so. The Contractor shall not, however, be required to indemnify the Authority in relation to any costs and expenses incurred in relation to or arising out of a claim, demand or action which relates to the matters in Clause 18.7.1 or 18.7.2 of this Schedule 2.
- 18.11 The Authority shall not make any admissions which may be prejudicial to the defence or settlement of any claim, demand or action for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Right by the Authority or the Contractor in connection with the performance of its obligations under the Contract.
- 18.12 If a claim, demand or action for infringement or alleged infringement of any Intellectual Property Right is made in connection with the Contract or, in the reasonable opinion of the Contractor, is likely to be made, the Contractor shall notify the Authority and, at its own expense and subject to the consent of the Authority (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), use its best endeavours to:
 - 18.12.1 modify any or all of the Services without reducing the performance or functionality of the same, or substitute alternative Services of equivalent performance and functionality, so as to avoid the infringement or the alleged infringement, provided that the provisions herein shall apply mutates mutandis to such modified Services or to the substitute Services; or
 - 18.12.2 procure a licence to use and supply the Services, which are the subject of the alleged infringement, on terms which are acceptable to the Authority; and
 - 18.12.3 in the event that the Contractor is unable to comply with Clauses 18.12.1 or 18.12.2 within twenty (20) Working Days of receipt of the Contractor's notification the Authority may terminate the Contract with immediate effect by written notice.

19. LIABILITY

- 19.1 Neither Party excludes or limits liability to the other Party for:
 - 19.1.1 death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or that of its employees, agents or Sub-contractors;
 - 19.1.2 bribery or Fraud by it or its employees;
 - 19.1.3 fraudulent misrepresentation; or
 - 19.1.4 any liability to the extent that it cannot be excluded or limited by any applicable law.
- 19.2 The Contractor does not exclude or limit its liability in respect of the indemnity at Clause 18.7 and in each case whether before or after the making of a demand pursuant to the indemnity therein.
- 19.3 Subject to Clauses 19.4, 19.5, 19.6 and 19.7 of this Schedule 2, the Contractor shall indemnify the Authority and keep the Authority indemnified fully against all claims, proceedings, actions, damages, costs, expenses and any other liabilities which may arise out of, or in consequence of, the supply, or the late or purported supply, of the Services or the performance or non-performance by the Contractor of its obligations under the Contract or the presence of the Contractor or any Contractor Personnel on the Premises, including in respect of any death or personal injury, loss of or damage to property, financial loss arising from any advice given or omitted to be given by the Contractor, or any other loss which is caused directly or indirectly by any act or omission of the Contractor.
- 19.4 The Contractor shall not be responsible for any injury, loss, damage, cost or expense if and to the extent that it is caused by the negligence or wilful misconduct of the Authority or by breach by the Authority of its obligations under the Contract.
- 19.5 Subject always to Clauses 19.1, 19.2, 19.6, 19.7 and 19.8 of this Schedule 2, the total liability of each Party to the other under or in connection with this Contract whether arising in contract, tort, negligence, breach of statutory duty or otherwise shall in no event exceed the greater of:

	19.5.1	or
	19.5.2	of the total Contract Price paid or payable by the Authority to the Contractor for the Services.
19.6	Subject	always to Clause 19.1, in no event shall either Party be liable to the other for any:
	19.6.1	loss of profits, loss of business, loss of revenue, loss of an opportunity, or loss of goodwill; and/or
	19.6.2	loss of savings (whether anticipated or otherwise); and/or
	19.6.3	indirect or consequential loss or damage.
19.7	Not used.	
19.8	Subject always to Clauses 19.1, 19.2, 19.6 and 19.9 of this Schedule 2 the Contractor's aggregate liability in respect of loss of or damage to Authority Data or breach of the Data Protection Legislation that is caused by Default of the Contractor occurring in each and any Contract Year shall in no event exceed a	
19.9	The Contractor acknowledges that the Authority may, amongst other things, recover from the Contractor the following losses incurred by the Authority to the extent that they arise as a result of a Default by the Contractor:	
	19.9.1	any additional operational and/or administrative costs and expenses incurred by the Authority, including costs relating to time spent by or on behalf of the Authority in dealing with the consequences of the Default;
	19.9.2	any wasted expenditure or charges;
	19.9.3	the additional costs of procuring replacement Services from an alternative provider for the remainder of the Term where possible, which shall include any incremental costs associated with such replacement Services from an alternative provider above

those which would have been payable under the Contract;

- 19.9.4 any compensation or interest paid to a third party by the Authority; and
- 19.9.5 any fine, penalty or costs incurred by the Authority pursuant to Law.
- 19.10 Each Party shall use its respective reasonable endeavours to mitigate any loss or damage suffered arising out of or connection with the Contract.
- 19.11 Where the Contractor is a consortium, for the avoidance of doubt, the organisations comprising the Contractor shall be jointly and severally liable with regard to the performance by the Contractor of any and all of its obligations under the Contract and in respect of any losses incurred by the Authority under or in connection with this Contract as a result of Defaults by the Contractor.
- 19.12 Clause 19 of this Schedule 2 shall survive the expiry of or earlier termination of this Contract for any reason.

20. INSURANCE

- 20.1 The Contractor shall effect and maintain with a reputable insurance company a policy or policies of insurance providing an adequate level of cover in respect of all risks which may be incurred by the Contractor, arising out of the Contractor's performance of its obligations under the Contract, including death or personal injury, loss of or damage to property or any other loss. Such insurance shall be maintained for the duration of the Term and for a minimum of six (6) years following the expiration or earlier termination of the Contract.
- 20.2 The Contractor shall hold employer's liability insurance in respect of Contractor Personnel in accordance with any legal requirement from time to time in force.
- 20.3 Without limitation to any insurance arrangements as required by Law, the Contractor shall put in place and/or maintain the different types and/or levels of indemnity arrangements explicitly required by the Authority, if specified in the Key Provisions.
- 20.4 The Contractor shall from time to time and in any event within five (5) Working Days of written demand provide documentary evidence to the Authority that insurance arrangements taken out by the Contractor pursuant to Clause 20 of this Schedule 2 and the Key Provisions are fully maintained and that any premiums on them and/or contributions in respect of them (if any) are fully paid.

- 20.5 If, for whatever reason, the Contractor fails to give effect to and maintain the insurances required by the provisions of the Contract the Authority may make alternative arrangements to protect its interests and may recover the costs of such arrangements from the Contractor.
- 20.6 The provisions of any insurance or the amount of cover shall not relieve the Contractor of any liabilities under the Contract. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to determine the amount of insurance cover that will be adequate to enable the Contractor to satisfy any liability referred to in Clause 19 (Liability) of this Schedule 2.

21. TRANSFER AND SUB-CONTRACTING

- 21.1 The Contractor shall not assign, novate, sub-contract or otherwise dispose of or create any trust in relation to any or all of its rights, obligations or liabilities under the Contract or any part of it without the prior written consent of the Authority.
- 21.2 The Authority may assign, novate or otherwise dispose of any or all of its rights, liabilities and obligations under the Contract or any part thereof to:
 - 21.2.1 any other body established by the Crown; or
 - 21.2.2 under statute in order substantially to perform any of the functions that had previously been performed by the Authority; or
 - 21.2.3 any private sector body which substantially performs the functions of the Authority,

and the Contractor shall, at the Authority's request, enter into a novation agreement in such form as the Authority shall reasonably specify in order to enable the Authority to exercise its rights pursuant to this Clause 21.2.

- 21.3 A change in the legal status of the Authority shall not, subject to Clause 21.4 of this Schedule 2 affect the validity of the Contract and the Contract shall be binding on any successor body to the Authority.
- 21.4 If the Authority assigns, novates or otherwise disposes of any of its rights, obligations or liabilities under the Contract to a private sector body in accordance with Clause 21.2.3 of this Schedule 2 (the "Transferee" in the rest of this Clause) the right of termination of the

Authority in Clause 22 (Termination on Insolvency and Change of Control) of this Schedule 2 shall be available to the Contractor in the event of insolvency of the Transferee (as if the references to Contractor in Clause 22 (Termination on Insolvency and Change of Control) of this Schedule 2 were references to the Transferee).

- 21.5 The Contractor shall exercise due skill and care in the selection of any Sub-contractors to ensure that the Contractor is able to:
 - 21.5.1 manage any Sub-contractors in accordance with Good Industry Practice;
 - 21.5.2 comply with its obligations under the Contract in the provision of the Services; and
 - 21.5.3 assign, novate or otherwise transfer to the Authority or any Replacement Contractor any of its rights and/or obligations under each Sub-contract that relates exclusively to the Contract.
- 21.6 Prior to sub-contacting any of its obligations under the Contract, the Contractor shall notify the Authority and provide the Authority with:
 - 21.6.1 the proposed Sub-contractor's name, registered office and company registration number; and
 - 21.6.2 the scope of any Services to be provided by the proposed Sub-contractor.
- 21.7 If requested by the Authority within ten (10) Working Days of receipt of the Contractor's notice issued pursuant to Clause 21.6 of this Schedule 2, the Contractor shall also provide:
 - 21.7.1 a copy of the proposed Sub-contract; and
 - 21.7.2 any further information reasonably requested by the Authority.
- 21.8 The Authority may, within ten (10) Working Days of receipt of the Contractor's notice issued pursuant to Clause 21.6 of this Schedule 2 (or, if later, receipt of any further information requested pursuant to Clause 21.7 of this Schedule 2), object to the appointment of the relevant Sub-contractor if they consider that:

- 21.8.1 the appointment of a proposed Sub-contractor may prejudice the provision of the Services or may be contrary to the interests respectively of the Authority under the Contract:
- 21.8.2 the proposed Sub-contractor is unreliable and/or has not provided reliable goods and or reasonable services to its other customers;
- 21.8.3 the proposed Sub-contractor employs unfit persons; and/or
- 21.8.4 the proposed Sub-contractor should be excluded in accordance with Clause 21.14 of this Schedule 2.

in which case, the Contractor shall not proceed with the proposed appointment.

- 21.9 If the Authority has not notified the Contractor that it objects to the proposed Subcontractor's appointment by the later of ten (10) Working Days of receipt of:
 - 21.9.1 the Contractor's notice issued pursuant to Clause 21.6 of this Schedule 2; and
 - 21.9.2 any further information requested by the Authority pursuant to Clause 21.7 of this Schedule 2.

the Contractor may proceed with the proposed appointment.

- 21.10 The Contractor shall ensure that all Sub-contracts (which in this sub-clause includes any contract in the Contractor's supply chain made wholly or substantially for the purpose of performing or contributing to the performance of the whole or any part of this Contract) contain provisions:
 - 21.10.1 requiring the Contractor or other party receiving goods or services under the contract to consider and verify invoices under that contract in a timely fashion;
 - 21.10.2 that if the Contractor or other party fails to consider and verify an invoice in accordance with Clause 21.10.1 of this Schedule 2, the invoice shall be regarded as valid and undisputed for the purpose of Clause 21.10.3 of this Schedule 2 after a reasonable time has passed;

- 21.10.3 requiring the Contractor or other party to pay any undisputed sums which are due from it to the Sub-contractor within a specified period not exceeding thirty (30) days of verifying that the invoice is valid and undisputed; and
- 21.10.4 giving the Authority a right to publish the Contractor's compliance with its obligation to pay undisputed invoices within the specified payment period; and
- 21.10.5 requiring the Sub-contractor to include a clause to the same effect as this Clause 21.10 in any contracts it enters into wholly or substantially for the purpose of performing or contributing to the performance of the whole or any part of this Contract.
- 21.11 The Contractor shall pay any undisputed sums which are due from it to a Sub-contractor within thirty (30) days of verifying that the invoice is valid and undisputed.
- 21.12 Notwithstanding any provision of Clauses 15 (Confidential Information) and 30 (Publicity) of this Schedule 2 if the Contractor notifies the Authority that the Contractor has failed to pay an undisputed Sub-contractor's invoice within thirty (30) days of receipt, or the Authority otherwise discovers the same, the Authority shall be entitled to publish the details of the late or non-payment (including on government websites and in the press).
- 21.13 Notwithstanding the Contractor's right to sub-contract pursuant to this Clause 21, the Contractor shall remain responsible for all acts and omissions of its Sub-contractors and the acts and omissions of those employed or engaged by the Sub-contractors as if they were its own.
- 21.14 Where the Authority considers whether there are grounds for exclusion of a Sub-contractor under Regulation 57 of the Regulations, then:
 - 21.14.1 if the Authority finds there are compulsory grounds for exclusion, the Contractor shall replace or shall not appoint the Sub-contractor;
 - 21.14.2 if the Authority finds there are non-compulsory grounds for exclusion, the Authority may require the Contractor to replace or not appoint the Sub-contractor

and the Contractor shall comply with such a requirement.